
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee  

AGENDA 
 

DATE: 

 

Tuesday 9 June 2015 

 

TIME: 

 

7.30 pm 

 

VENUE: 

 

Committee Rooms 1&2                              

Harrow Civic Centre 

 

 

 MEMBERSHIP      (Quorum 4) 

   

  Chair: 

 

Councillor Jerry Miles  

 

  Councillors: 

 
Ghazanfar Ali 
Jeff Anderson 
Michael Borio 
Primesh Patel  

 

Richard Almond 
Marilyn Ashton 
Chris Mote 
Paul Osborn (VC) 
 

  
 

 
Representatives of Voluntary Aided Sector:  Mrs J Rammelt/Reverend P Reece 
Representatives of Parent Governors:  Mrs A Khan/1 Vacancy 
 
(Note:  Where there is a matter relating to the Council’s education functions, the “church” 
and parent governor representatives have attendance, speaking and voting rights.  They are 
entitled to speak but not vote on any other matter.) 
 
Representative of Harrow Youth Parliament 

 

Reserve Members: 

 
1. Aneka Shah 
2. Mrs Chika Amadi 
3. Phillip O'Dell 
4. Antonio Weiss 
5. Jo Dooley 

 

1. Stephen Wright 
2. Lynda Seymour 
3. Barry Macleod-Cullinane 
4. Susan Hall  
 

  

 
Contact:  Vishal Seegoolam, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Tel:  020 8424 1883    E-mail:  vishal.seegoolam@harrow.gov.uk 

 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 9 June 2015 2 

 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests, arising 

from business to be transacted at this meeting, from: 
 
(a) all Members of the Committee; 
(b) all other Members present. 
 

 AGENDA - PART I   
 

2. ATTENDANCE BY RESERVE MEMBERS    
 
 To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve Members. 

 
Reserve Members may attend meetings:- 
 
(i) to take the place of an ordinary Member for whom they are a reserve; 
(ii) where the ordinary Member will be absent for the whole of the meeting; and  
(iii) the meeting notes at the start of the meeting at the item ‘Reserves’ that the 

Reserve Member is or will be attending as a reserve; 
(iv) if a Reserve Member whose intention to attend has been noted arrives after 

the commencement of the meeting, then that Reserve Member can only act 
as a Member from the start of the next item of business on the agenda after 
his/her arrival. 

 
3. MINUTES   (Pages 5 - 14) 
 
 That the minutes of the ordinary meeting held on 14 April 2015 and the special 

meeting held on 19 May 2015 be taken as read and signed as correct records. 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS *    
 
 To receive any public questions received in accordance with Committee Procedure 

Rule 17 (Part 4B of the Constitution). 
 
Questions will be asked in the order notice of them was received and there be a 
time limit of 15 minutes. 
 
[The deadline for receipt of public questions is 3.00 pm, Thursday 4 June 
2015.  Questions should be sent to publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk    

No person may submit more than one question]. 
 

5. PETITIONS    
 
 To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors under 

the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 15 (Part 4B of the Constitution). 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 9 June 2015 3 

6. REFERENCES FROM COUNCIL/CABINET   (Pages 15 - 20) 
 
 (a) Response to Scrutiny Challenge Panel Report ‘Capital Expenditure’. 

 
Reference from Cabinet on 23 April 2015. 

 
 
(b) Response to Scrutiny Challenge Panel Report 'The Funding Challenge. 

Saving £75m from the Council's Budget' 
 
 Reference from Cabinet on 23 April 2015. 
 
 
(c) Response to Overview and Scrutiny Challenge Panel Report on 'Libraries'   
 
 Reference from Cabinet on 21 May 2015. 
 

7. UNIVERSAL INFANT FREE SCHOOL MEALS (UIFSM)   (Pages 21 - 32) 
 
 Report of the Corporate Director of Children and Families. 

 
8. COMMUNITY SAFETY STRATEGY   (Pages 33 - 74) 
 
 Report of the Divisional Director, Strategic Commissioning. 

 
9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS    
 
 Which the Chairman has decided is urgent and cannot otherwise be dealt with. 

 
 AGENDA - PART II - NIL   

 
 * DATA PROTECTION ACT NOTICE   
 The Council will audio record item 4 (Public Questions) and will place the audio recording on the 

Council’s website, which will be accessible to all. 
 
[Note:  The questions and answers will not be reproduced in the minutes.] 
 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 14 April 2015 - 59 - 

 
 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE   

MINUTES 

 

14 APRIL 2015 
 
 
Chair: * Councillor Jerry Miles 
   
Councillors: * Ghazanfar Ali 

* Richard Almond 
* Jeff Anderson 
* Michael Borio  
 

† Kam Chana 
* Ms Pamela Fitzpatrick (1) 
* Paul Osborn 
* Stephen Wright (4) 
 

Voting 
Co-opted: 

(Voluntary Aided) 
 
  Mrs J Rammelt 
  Reverend P Reece 
 

(Parent Governors) 
 
† Mrs A Khan 
 

Non-voting 
Co-opted: 
 

  Harrow Youth Parliament Representative 
 

In attendance: 
(Councillors) 
 

  Keith Ferry 
 

Minute 93 

* Denotes Member present 
(1) and (4) Denote category of Reserve Members 
† Denotes apologies received 
 
 

86. Attendance by Reserve Members   
 
RESOLVED:  To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly 
appointed Reserve Members:- 
 

Agenda Item 3
Pages 5 to 14

5



 

- 60 -  Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 14 April 2015 

 
Ordinary Member  
 

Reserve Member 
 

Councillor Chris Mote Councillor Stephen Wright 
Councillor Kiran Ramchandani Councillor Ms Pamela Fitzpatrick 
 
 

87. Declarations of Interest   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that the following interests were declared: 
 
Agenda Item 8 – The Integration of Public Health Within the Council 
Councillor Jeff Anderson declared a non-pecuniary interest in that he and his 
wife were Health Walk Leaders.  He would remain in the room whilst the 
matter was considered and voted upon. 
 
Agenda Item 11 – Report from the Libraries Scrutiny Review 
Councillor Jeff Anderson declared a non-pecuniary interest in that his wife 
was Portfolio Holder for Community, Culture and Resident Engagement.  He 
would remain in the room whilst the matter was considered and voted upon. 
 
Councillor Ms Pamela Fitzpatrick declared a non-pecuniary interest in that she 
was a member of the steering group regarding North Harrow Community 
Library.  She would remain in the room whilst the matter was considered and 
voted upon. 
 

88. Minutes   
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 24 March 2015, be 
taken as read and signed as a correct record subject to the insertion of ‘The 
DWP estimated that 2% of claimants would find it difficult to mange their 
finances once they received all of their benefits in a single monthly payment.’ 
after the second sentence of the penultimate paragraph of minute 84.  
 

89. Public Questions, Petitions and References   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions were put or petitions or 
references received at this meeting. 
 

RECOMMENDED ITEMS   
 

90. Scrutiny Annual Report   
 
The Committee received a report which outlined the activities of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee, the scrutiny sub-committees and the scrutiny lead 
councillors during the 2014-15 municipal year. 
 
It was noted that the annual report had been previously submitted to the 
Committee and subsequently amended and discussed at the scrutiny library 
group. 
 

6



 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 14 April 2015 - 61 - 

An officer confirmed the inclusion of photographs in the final document.  It 
was noted that Councillor Mrs Vina Mithani would be listed in addition to 
Councillor Michael Borio in the report from the Health and Social Care 
Scrutiny Sub-Committee. 
 
Resolved to RECOMMEND:  (to Council) 
 
That the annual report be submitted to Council for endorsement. 
 

RESOLVED ITEMS   
 

91. Background Papers for Committee Reports   
 
The Chair referred to the resolution of the Call-In Sub-Committee held on 
10 March 2015 that the Committee be requested to consider whether a 
referral to Cabinet was required regarding concern that material documents 
might not have been list
[...]
ttee - 19 May 2015 - 67 - 

 
 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE (SPECIAL)  

MINUTES 

 

19 MAY 2015 
 
 
Chair: * Councillor Jerry Miles 
   
Councillors: * Ghazanfar Ali 

* Richard Almond 
* Jeff Anderson 
* Marilyn Ashton  
 

* Michael Borio 
* Chris Mote 
* Paul Osborn 
* Primesh Patel 
 

Voting 
Co-opted: 

(Voluntary Aided) 
 
  Mrs J Rammelt 
  Reverend P Reece 
 

(Parent Governors) 
 
  Mrs A Khan 
 

Non-voting 
Co-opted: 
 

 † Harrow Youth Parliament Representative 
 

* Denotes Member present 
† Denotes apologies received 
 
 

95. Attendance by Reserve Members   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no Reserve Members in attendance. 
 

96. Declarations of Interest   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no declarations of interests made by 
Members. 
 
 

13



 

- 68 -  Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 19 May 2015 

RESOLVED ITEMS   
 

97. Appointment of Vice-Chair   
 
RESOLVED: To appoint Councillor Paul Osborn as Vice-Chair of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee for the 2015/16 Municipal Year. 
 

98. Establishment of Sub-Committees for 2015/16   
 
The Committee considered the proposed memberships and Chairs of the 
Sub-Committees for 2015/16 which had been circulated on the supplemental 
agenda.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Sub-Committees of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee be established for the Municipal Year 2015/16 with the 
memberships and Chairs detailed on the supplemental agenda. 
 

99. Appointment of Lead Members 2015/16   
 
The Committee considered proposals relating to Lead Members for Scrutiny 
for 2015/16.  
 
The Chair reported two amendments to the Scrutiny Lead Members in that 
Councillor Primesh Patel was nominated as the Corporate Resources 
Performance Lead and Councillor Margaret Davine was nominated as 
Community, Health and Wellbeing Performance Lead. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Scrutiny Lead Members and their areas of 
responsibility, as detailed on the second supplemental agenda and 
subsequently amended as outlined above, be agreed. 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 8.44 pm, closed at 8.47 pm). 
 
 
 
 
 
(Signed) COUNCILLOR JERRY MILES 
Chair 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

14



 

Cabinet - 23 April 2015 - 1 - 

 
 

LONDON BOROUGH OF HARROW 
 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – 9 JUNE 2015 
 
REFERENCE FROM CABINET – 23 APRIL 2015 

 
 

182. Response to Scrutiny Challenge Panel Report 'Capital Expenditure"   
 
RESOLVED:  That the response to the recommendations of the Scrutiny 
Challenge Panel be noted. 
 
Reason for Decision:  To respond to the recommendations of the Scrutiny 
Challenge Panel. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:  None. 
 
Conflict of Interest relating to the matter declared by Cabinet Member / 
Dispensation Granted:  None. 
 
Background Documents: 
Cabinet Minutes  – 23 April 2015 
 
Contact Officer: 
Daksha Ghelani, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 020 8424 1881 
Email: daksha.ghelani@harrow.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 6
Pages 15 to 20

15



16

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Cabinet - 23 April 2015 - 1 - 

 
 

LONDON BOROUGH OF HARROW 
 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – 9 JUNE 2015 
 
REFERENCE FROM CABINET – 23 APRIL 2015 
 
 

181. Response to Scrutiny Challenge Panel Report 'The Funding Challenge. 
Saving £75m from the Council's Budget'   
 
RESOLVED:  That the response to the recommendations of the Scrutiny 
Challenge Panel be noted. 
 
Reason for Decision:  To respond to the recommendations of the Scrutiny 
Challenge Panel. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:  None. 
 
Conflict of Interest relating to the matter declared by Cabinet Member / 
Dispensation Granted:  None. 
 
 
 
 
Background Documents: 
Cabinet Minutes  – 23 April 2015 
 
Contact Officer: 
Daksha Ghelani, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 020 8424 1881 
Email: daksha.ghelani@harrow.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

17



18

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Cabinet - 21 May 2015 - 1 - 

 
 
 

 
LONDON BOROUGH OF HARROW 
 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – 9 JUNE 2015 
 
REFERENCE FROM CABINET – 21 MAY 2015 
 
 

195. Response to Overview and Scrutiny Challenge Panel Report on 
'Libraries'   
 
Having received representations from the Chair of the Scrutiny Review on 
Libraries and the Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, it was 
 
RESOLVED:  That the response to the recommendations of the Scrutiny 
Challenge Panel be noted. 
 
Reason for Decision:  To respond to the recommendations of the Scrutiny 
Challenge Panel. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:  None. 
 
Conflict of Interest relating to the matter declared by Cabinet Member / 
Dispensation Granted:  None. 
 
 
Background Documents: 
Cabinet Minutes – 21 May 2015 
 
Contact Officer: 
Daksha Ghelani, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 020 8424 1881 
Email: daksha.ghelani@harrow.gov.uk 

19



20

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

REPORT FOR: 

 

OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  

 

 

Date of Meeting: 

 

 
 
9th June  2015 

Subject: 

 

Universal Infant Free School Meals 
(UIFSM) 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Chris Spencer 
Corporate Director, Children and 
Families 
 

Scrutiny Lead 

Member area: 

 

Janet Mote and Lynda Seymour 
Children and Families 
 

Exempt: 

 

No 

Wards affected: 

 

All  

 

Enclosures: 

 

 
None 

Agenda Item 7
Pages 21 to 32

21



 

 

 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 
 

 
This report sets out the work being undertaken in schools in order to provide 
school children in Key Stage 1 (aged 5-7) with a free school meal. 

 
Recommendations:  
Members are asked to note the report and to request any additional 
information they may wish to inform a future report.  
 
 

 
 

Section 2 – Report 
 

Introductory paragraph 
This report is written in response to Members’ request for an update on the 
implementation of plans to meet the requirements of the Universal Infant Free 
School Meals programme. 
 

1. Background 
 

1.1 The 
[...]
in the Working Tax Credit 'run on' - the payment someone may 
receive for a further 4 weeks after they stop qualifying for Working Tax 
Credit.  

Children who receive any of the qualifying benefits listed above in their own 
right are also eligible to receive free school meals. 

 
2. The Universal Offer and its Impact on FSM eligibility claims 

 

2.1 This universal offer means that parents are no longer required to pay for 
packed lunches or school meals for their children. For those parents who 
provide packed lunches this saves them an average of £450 per year, 
money that may now be spent on other benefits for their children. 

2.2 However, as there is now a universal offer, parents and carers of pupils in 
Reception, Year 1 and Year 2 may no longer choose to confirm their 
eligibility for a free school meal.  This is an important and very significant 
change in parental behaviour as eligibility for free school meals provides 
the school with Pupil Premium funding and deprivation formula funding, 
an increasingly significant percentage of pupil related funding in schools.  
Many schools are advising and assisting parents with declaring their 
eligibility so that levels of funding are maintained.  The impact of change 
is indicated below.   

2.3 The school receives a Pupil Premium payment for the year in which 
families are eligible for free school meals and automatically for the next 
five years.  In 2015-16 it is £935 for secondary pupils and £1,330 for 
primary pupils.  This additional funding will be invested in children to help 
them achieve more at school. Free School Meal eligibility is also a 
deprivation factor in the school funding formula and in 2015-16, 
£2,115.98 per secondary pupil and £1,111 per primary pupil was 
distributed based on FSM numbers. 

2.4 The Children and Families Act does not change the current position for 
children who are registered pupils in the nursery class of a maintained 
school, or in a maintained nursery school.  They 
[...]
n the London School Food Plan the Children’s Food Trust.  
These are the national and regional guidelines for schools and 
incorporate the latest nutritional, menu and service guidance. 
 

5.4 The DfE have made clear that it is Headteachers and school governors 
that are best placed to make decisions in the case of pupils who have 
special dietary requirements, taking into account local circumstances.  

 
 

6. Performance Issues 
 
The Take-Up of the UIFSM Offer 
 
6.1 The January school census, gives a figure of 90.4% of young children 
in Harrow (Reception, Year 1 and Year 2) as taking up the universal 
infant free school meal offer. This figure does not include data from 
primary academies. The LA does not have access to the data for 
primary academies as, in accordance with the Data Protection Act 
(DPA), in particular condition 5(b) of schedule 2, this data is not 
necessary for the exercise of a statutory function by the LA.  

28



 

 

 
 

6.2 The Trend in Reception, Year 1 and Year 2 Children Eligible for 
Free School Meals  

 
6.3 As a proxy for socio-economic change, 10.1% of Reception, Year 1 
and Year 2 children in Harrow’s primary schools were eligible for free 
school meals as at January 2015.  The table below shows that FSM 
eligibility remained steady from 2010 until 2013, dropping in 2014.  
  

6.4 The following table illustrates the recent trend in the eligibility of free 
school meals in Harrow (Source: DfE Harrow schools January School 
Census).   

 
Percentage of Reception, Year 1 and Year 2 pupils eligible for Free 
School Meals 
 
 

Reception to 
Year 2 
Primary Schools  

Jan-10 Jan-11 Jan-12 Jan-13 Jan-14 Jan-15 

Harrow total 
pupils 

7,604 7,799 8,179 8,444 8,872 9,350 

Harrow – 
number eligible 

1,255 1,329 1,309 1,363 1,222 943 

Harrow - % 
eligible 

16.5% 17.1% 16.0% 16.1% 13.8% 10.1% 

Percentage of primary and nursery aged pupils taking a free school 
meal  

Nursery and 
Primary Schools 

Jan-12 Jan-13 Jan-14 Jan-15 

[...]
 

   
on behalf of the* 

Name: Sharon Clarke X  Monitoring Officer 

 
Date: 26 May 2015 
 

   
 

 

 

Ward Councillors notified: 

 

 

NO  
 

 

Section 4 - Contact Details and Background 

Papers 
 
 

Contact:   
Patrick O’Dwyer,  
Education Professional Lead, patrick.odwyer@harrow.gov.uk  
020 8736 6514 (x6514) 
 
 

Background Papers:   
 
The Department for Education’s ‘Universal infant free school meals: guide for 
schools and local authorities’ may be found here: 
 

https://www.gov.uk/universal-infant-free-school-meals-guide-for-
schools-and-local-authorities  

32



 

REPORT FOR: 

 

OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  

 

Date of Meeting: 

 

9th June 2015 

Subject: 

 

Community Safety Strategy 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Alex Dewsnap, Divisional Director, 
Strategic Commissioning 

Scrutiny Lead 

Member area: 

 

 

Exempt: 

 

No 
 

Wards affected: 

 

All 

 

Enclosures: 

 

 
Community Safety Strategy 2015-2018  

 

Agenda Item 8
Pages 33 to 74

33



 

 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 
 

 
This report brings to the Committee’s attention the draft Community Safety 
Strategy for 2015 -18 and invites the Committee to make comments to 
Cabinet for consideration before the Strategy is recommended to Council for 
adoption.   

 
Recommendations:  
The Committee is recommended to send comments on the draft Community 
Safety Strategy to cabinet. 

 
 

Section 2 – Report 
 

Introduction 
 
2.1 The Community Safety Plan shows how the Council and partners will work 
together to reduce crime and anti-social behaviour and make progress to 
making Harrow the safest borough in London.   
 

Background 
 
3.1 In the past, Community Safety Strategies have focussed on the volume 
crimes that attract a lot of Police, Council and public attention such as 
burglary and vehicle crime.  These continue to be important but this strategy 
recognises that, for the community as a whole, there are even more 
significant issues including terro
[...]
 

 

73



 
 

 

74


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 19/05/2015 Overview and Scrutiny Committee

	6 References from Council/Cabinet
	FUnding Challenge - Response Report from Cabinet
	Reference from Cabinet - Libraries

	7 Universal Infant Free School Meals (UIFSM)
	8 Community Safety Strategy
	Harrow Community Safety Strategy 2015
	DSV Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 9 June 2015 - 69 -

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE  

MINUTES

9 JUNE 2015

Chair: * Councillor Jerry Miles

Councillors: * Ghazanfar Ali
* Richard Almond
* Jeff Anderson
* Jo Dooley (5) 

* Chris Mote
* Paul Osborn
† Primesh Patel
* Stephen Wright (1)

Voting 
Co-opted:

(Voluntary Aided)

† Mrs J Rammelt
 Reverend P Reece

(Parent Governors)

 Mrs A Khan

Non-voting
Co-opted:

 Harrow Youth Parliament Representative

* Denotes Member present
(1) and  (5) Denote category of Reserve Members
† Denotes apologies received

100. Declarations of Interest  

RESOLVED:  To note that there were no declarations of interests made by 
Members.

101. Attendance by Reserve Members  

RESOLVED:  To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly 
appointed Reserve Members:-



- 70 - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 9 June 2015

Ordinary Member Reserve Member

Councillor Marilyn Ashton Councillor Stephen Wright
Councillor Michael Borio Councillor Jo Dooley

102. Minutes  

A Member commented that there were two actions which required an update 
presented to the Committee.  These were that an officer had undertook to 
investigate whether any work had been carried out locally to measure the use 
of food banks and that officers would also be liaising with colleagues 
regarding specific schemes for young adults who were out of work.  The Chair 
agreed to follow this up on behalf of the Committee

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the ordinary meeting held on 14 April 2015 
and the special meeting held on 19 May 2015 be taken as read and signed as 
correct records.

103. Public Questions and Petitions  

RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions were put or petitions received 
at this meeting.

RESOLVED ITEMS  

104. References from Council/Cabinet  

RESOLVED:  That the references from Cabinet relating to the following items 
be noted:

 Response to Scrutiny Challenge Panel Report ‘Capital Expenditure’;

 Response to Scrutiny Challenge Panel Report ‘The Funding Challenge 
Saving £75m from the Council’s Budget’;

 Response to Scrutiny Challenge Panel Report on ‘Libraries’.

105. Universal Infant Free School Meals (UIFSM)  

The Committee received a report which set out the work being undertaken in 
schools in order to provide school children in Key Stage 1 (aged 5-7) with a 
free school meal.

A Member of the Committee asked that the report be deferred until the next 
meeting as one of the Scrutiny Leads mentioned on the front page of the 
report had not been consulted on it.  The Committee agreed that the report 
would be considered at this meeting and if there were any significant issues, 
this could come back to the next meeting.  A Member stated that it was 
important to ensure that as a standard practice, Scrutiny Leads were 
consulted and briefed on all reports concerning their area before being 
presented to the Committee.



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 9 June 2015 - 71 -

The Corporate Director of Children and Families introduced the report and 
explained that the Government had allocated approximately £150 million 
nationally of capital funding in the 2014/15 financial year to support the roll out 
of Universal Infant Free School Meals (UIFSM).  The Corporate Director also 
made the following points:

 this universal offer raised a significant issue in that parents and carers 
of children in Reception, Year 1 and Year 2 may no longer choose to 
confirm their eligibility for a free school meal.  This was significant as 
eligibility for free school meals provided schools with Pupil Premium 
funding and deprivation formula funding;

 the Council had aligned the capital work on the provision of UIFSM with 
the school expansion programme to achieve maximum value for 
money and deliver better UIFSM.  The £500k allocated to Harrow 
would not be enough to deliver this successfully in all of Harrow’s 
schools;

 some schools still had to buy in hot meals as they did not have the 
facilities to be able to produce these on-site;

 surveys were being conducted with schools to provide further 
intelligence.  The information in these surveys included information 
about school meals and their kitchens;

 there was likely to be an impact on the funding provided to schools due 
to the reduction in deprivation linkage and the way funding was 
arranged nationally;

 there had been a significant drop in the last year in the number of 
pupils eligible for free school meals in Harrow.

The Portfolio Holder for Children, Schools and Young People commented that 
the Council was working closely with the schools on this issue and to try to 
encourage as many parents as possible to declare their eligibility.

The following questions were made by Members and responded to 
accordingly:

 What was the School Food Standards and what did this mean?  Was 
this the same across all schools?

The Corporate Director would need to confirm this and respond.  The 
assumption was that this did not apply to Independent Schools;

 Was the figure of 90.4% of young children in Harrow taking up the 
UIFSM offer correct?  This contradicted the figures provided further in 
the report which indicated the percentage of pupils eligible for free 
school meals.



- 72 - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 9 June 2015

These figures related to two different matters.  The figure of 90.4% 
related to the percentage take up of those pupils who were eligible for 
free school meals.

 The reduction to the percentage to Reception, Year 1 and Year 2 
pupils eligible for Free School Meals had reduced from 16.5% to 10.1% 
between January 2010 and January 2015.  What was the explanation 
for the decrease?

The reason for the decrease particularly in the last year was assumed 
to be because of the changes requiring parents to declare their 
eligibility.  More and more parents were becoming aware of this fact 
and due to the stigma of having to make this declaration, it was natural 
that more parents would prefer not to make this declaration.

 Was the decrease to do with more parents being aware that they did 
not need to make this declaration as there was a decline between 
January 2013 and January 2014 which had nothing to do with the new 
scheme.

This would have to be revisited and the date on which the new 
arrangements were announced.  The difference between the table on 
page 29 of the report would also be clarified.  This information would 
then be provided to the Committee.

 Who was responsible for obtaining the declarations from parents 
confirming their child’s eligibility for a free school meal?

Ultimately the responsibility rested with the school itself.  The Council 
was trying to support schools into ensuring that they could obtain the 
relevant information from parents.

 Have schools tried to outline the issues to parents relating to eligibility 
for free school meals?

Schools had been making efforts to ensure that this message was 
being communicated to parents effectively.  This was not information 
that they currently held.  The Council was unable to pass on the data 
they held directly to the schools due to Data Protection laws.

 Did the Council currently advise parents when applying under the 
Council Tax Scheme, that their details may be passed on to the 
schools for identifying that their child would be eligible for free school 
meals?

This was a helpful suggestion and would be considered.

 Would schools be willing to pay the Council if it offered to chase up the 
parents on their behalf?



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 9 June 2015 - 73 -

In the current financial environment it was difficult to get schools to 
agree on a collective way forward.  However this was a helpful 
suggestion and would be discussed with Headteachers.

 Could a document be circulated to the Committee identifying works 
associated with the UIFSM project particularly in relation to kitchens?

This document would be circulated to Members of the Committee.  It 
was also important to note that the Council had been looking at what 
other Local Authorities were doing and how they had been supporting 
their schools in obtaining the relevant declarations from parents.

 Was there a way to provide incentive for parents to make a declaration 
that their child was eligible for free school meals and was there an 
opportunity to use any funds received in a bespoke way for that 
specific child?

One of the authorities that the Council were currently researching and 
liaising with, adopted this practice.  This would be considered further.

 Would the Council be issuing guidelines for Headteachers and schools 
into the provision of special dietary requirements?

Special dietary requirements were always a sensitive issue and the 
responsibility for this now lies with the Headteachers.  Schools tended 
to make their decisions based on their cohort.

 How many primary schools in Harrow were Academies?

There were currently five primary school Academies.

 Could parents just fill in a questionnaire which contained categories 
which they selected rather than making a formal declaration about their 
child’s eligibility to have a free school meal?

This would not be permitted as the process was subject to audit.

 Where there any plans to ascertain the general benefits of universal 
school meals and its impact on pupils?

It was expected that the Government would conduct some type of 
evaluation given that they were investing money into this scheme.  The 
Corporate Director would speak to the Director of Public Health and 
see if they would also be doing any work around this area.

A Member commented that the concerns expressed by the Corporate Director 
in relation to the new scheme had not been made apparent in the report and 
this would have added value to it.

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 



- 74 - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 9 June 2015

RECOMMENDED ITEM  

106. Community Safety Strategy  

This Committee considered a report which introduced the draft Community 
Safety Strategy for 2015 -18 and invited the Committee’s comments to 
Cabinet for consideration before the Strategy was recommended to Council 
for adoption.  
The Head of Policy introduced the report and explained that the Community 
Safety Strategy was a statutory plan.  She then made the following points:

 the Safer Harrow Partnership had made the decision for the Strategy to 
shift away from high volume crimes.  Whilst these were important there 
was a feeling that there had to be a shift towards focusing on those 
issues that would be more significant for the community as a whole 
including: terrorism, radicalisation, child sexual exploitation, gangs and 
domestic and sexual violence.  Underpinning these would be issues 
such as community cohesion, data sharing and governance;

 the strategy had been divided into a number of thematic groups and for 
each of these, a sub-group would be comprised which each would 
have their own action plan.

The Deputy Borough Commander then addressed the Committee and made 
the following points:

 he reflected on the International Picture in respect of terrorism, the 
National Picture in terms of Crime and notable incidents, then the local 
picture in terms of Crime Reduction achievements.  There was a need 
to focus on areas of serious harm and risk that would ultimately 
threaten community cohesion;

 he also noted that Anti Social Behaviour needed to be considered for 
inclusion.  Notwithstanding reduction in volume and repeat callers, 
because the borough had experienced a number of serious incidents.

The Portfolio Holder for Environment, Crime and Community Safety 
addressed the Committee and commented that he had been to a number of 
the Safer Harrow meetings where this had been discussed and welcomed 
comments from Members.

The following questions were made by Members and responded to 
accordingly:

 Was reference to the Community Safety Strategy the same as 
reference to the Community Safety Plan?  These terms appear to have 
been used interchangedly.

This was correct.



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 9 June 2015 - 75 -

 Why was there duplication in the content of the cover report presented 
to the Committee and the Strategy itself?

This would be corrected for future reports.

 Why were acronyms being used in the Strategy?  This was confusing 
for those who did not know what these were.  A glossary would be a 
helpful addition.

This suggestion was helpful and would be considered.

 Was there any concerns regarding the ongoing dispute in Harrow 
between the mosques?

There were no specific concerns and if any tensions arose these would 
be dealt with.

 The structure and layout of the Strategy was confusing and there was 
little information about the methodology in achieving the outcomes set 
out.

These were helpful comments and more work would be done to sign 
post the methodology used in achieving the outcomes.

 Could more work be done in schools to educate about preventing Hate 
Crime?

It was becoming an increasing challenge for the Police to get this 
subject discussed at schools.  Any influence Members were able to 
exert in their roles as school governors to address this would be 
welcomed.

 Were there any figures in relation to domestic violence issues in 
Harrow?

There were approx 500 allegations involving violence.  There were 
approximately 7,000 non-criminal domestic allegations.

 Could the police be more aware that the internet was becoming an 
increasing tool by perpetrators of Hate Crime, cyber bullying etc?  
Further action was required.

This was a welcome suggestion and would be looked at in due course.

 There were a large number of unreported crimes taking place at 
school.  This usually related to assaults and thefts.

Schools and underreporting was an issue.  Greater dialogue was 
required and Members were again encouraged, in their roles and 
school governors, to help address this issue.



- 76 - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 9 June 2015

 What was the difference between a faith and religious crime?

This was a good question and this would be provided to the Committee 
as there were technical differences

The Chair thanked the attendees for presenting the report.

Resolved to RECOMMEND:  (to Cabinet)

That the Committee’s comments on the draft Community Safety Strategy be 
provided to Cabinet.

(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 7.30 pm, closed at 9.24 pm).

(Signed) COUNCILLOR JERRY MILES
Chair


